ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH
ÜLKER BİSKÜVİ SANAYİ A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated.)

78

33. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

(b) -3.1 Foreign currency risk management (cont’d)

The Group’s import and export totals for the year ended 2016 and 2015 are presented below:

2016 2015

Total exports 796.153.118 890.009.811

Total imports 221.095.704 192.402.024

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising primarily from USD and EUR .In the table below, the foreign
currency sensitivity of the Company arising from 10% change in US dollar and EUR rates. 10% is the rate used when
reporting to senior management of the Company. This rate is the anticipated rate change of the Company’s senior
management. Sensitivity analysis includes only the monetary items in foreign currency at year end and shows the
effect of 10% increase in USD and in EUR foreign currency rates. Negative value implies the effect of 10% increase
in USD and in EUR foreign currency rates against TL on the decrease in the net profit.

2016 2015

Income / Expense Income / Expense

Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of Depreciation of

foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency

1 - US Dollar net asset / liabilities (42.684.433) 42.684.433 (18.598.151) 18.598.151
2- Part of hedged from US Dollar
risk (-) - - - -

3- US Dollar net effect (1 +2) (42.684.433) 42.684.433 (18.598.151) 18.598.151

4 – Euro net asset / liability (30.302.320) 30.302.320 (38.985.410) 38.985.410
5 – Part of hedged from Euro risk

(-) - - - -

6- Euro net effect (4+5) (30.302.320) 30.302.320 (38.985.410) 38.985.410

Total (3 + 6) (72.986.753) 72.986.753 (57.583.561) 57.583.561

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH
ÜLKER BİSKÜVİ SANAYİ A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated.)

79

33. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

(b) -3.2 Interest risk management

Financial liabilities based on fixed and floating interest rates expose the Company to interest rate risk. The related
risk is controlled by interest rate swap agreements and floating interest rate agreements by balancing the fixed and